BRL 1.0 million made by the company itself. Over 12 years of existence, the project raised more than BRL 14.1

million, benefiting 91 hospitals in RS, SC, PR and SP. The funds raised through the ‘Troco Amigo Covid-19’ was

distributed to hospitals that are on the front lines in the fight against Covid-19.  In 2021, BRL0.7 million have

already been raised.

Data
Protection

22

 IFRS 16: IMPACTS

The standard introduced by IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) establishes new procedures as to the form of accounting for some

rental contracts. For those who fit the new rule, accounting records are made to recognize the values in the Assets

(rights of use), and in Liabilities (future commitments) of the Company, resulting in a change in the accounting

records between rental and depreciation and fees.

In order to maintain historical comparability, the amounts herein are presented using the old methodology (IAS 17).

Data and financial statements under IFRS 16 rules are available on the website of the Company and CVM.

Income statement IAS 17 Reclassification IFRS 16

(In millions of BRL)

Gross Revenue   834,720   -   834,720

Gross Profit   240,675   -   240,675

% RB 28.8%   28.8%

Sales Expenses   (195,601)   31,284   (164,317)

Administrative Expenses   (24,264)   -   (24,264)

Total Expenses   (219,865)   31,284   (188,581)

% RB 26.3% 3.7% 22.6%

Adjusted EBITDA   39,913   30,969   70,882

% RB 4.8% 3.7% 8.5%

Depreciation and amortization   (11,212)   (27,038)   (38,250)

Part. Adm/PLR   -   -   -

Other adjustments   (6,678)   -   (6,678)

Financial Income   4,125   (7,467)   (3,342)

IRPJ/CSLL   (3,519)   1,202   (2,317)

Net Income   22,628   (2,333)   20,295

% RB 2.7% -0.3% 2.4%

  2Q21

Balance Sheet IAS 17 Reclassification IFRS 16

(In millions of BRL)

Assets   812,091   435,699   1,247,790

Non-Current Assets   458,437   435,699   894,136

Deferred Asset   23,335   7,792   31,127

Property, plant, and equipment   366,412   427,907   794,319

Liabilities and Equity   1,650,424   491,502   2,141,926

Current Liabilities   477,652   118,663   596,315

Commercial Leases   1,453   118,663   120,116

Non-Current Liabilities   132,902   387,964   520,866

Commercial Leases   2,295   387,964   390,259

Shareholders' Equity   1,039,870   (15,125)   1,024,745

Retained Earnings   55,701   (15,125)   40,576

23

 BALANCE SHEET

Old Standard (IAS 17)

ASSETS 2Q20 2Q21 Var. %
(in thousands)
Current Assets   858,033   1,247,790  45.4%
   Cash and cash equivalents   79,872   47,351  -40.7%
   Financial Investments   -   124,809  100.00%
   Clients   250,995   286,111  14.0%
   Inventory   445,494   680,909  52.8%
   Recoverable income tax and social security contribution   4,509   22,071  389.5%
   Recoverable taxes   4,005   28,313  606.9%
   Other trade receivables   67,071   58,226  -13.2%
   Derivative instruments   6,087   -  -100.0%
Non-Current Assets   307,614   403,524  31.2%
   Deferred taxes   10,683   22,682  112.3%
   Recoverable taxes   3,209   7,606  137.0%
   Judicial deposits   6,949   5,274  -24.1%
   Credits with related parties   -   3,541  100.00%
   Other assets   983   367  -62.7%
   Investments   284   5  -98.2%
   Property, plant, and equipment   247,794   312,152  26.0%
   Intangible Assets   37,712   51,897  37.6%
Total Assets   1,165,647   1,651,314  41.7%

Old Standard (IAS 17)

LIABILITIES   2Q20 2Q21 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Liabilities   453,711   477,652  5.3%

   Suppliers   187,828   260,747  38.8%

   Loans and financing   136,660   53,740  -60.7%

   Lease - IFRS 16   -   1,453  -

   Salaries and social charges   54,512   57,544  5.6%

   Interests payable   1.353   2,698  99.4%

   Taxes, fees, and contributions   29,016   32,980  13.7%

   Dividends and interest on equity   1,464   1,563  6.8%

   Other accounts payable   40,374   64,814  60.5%

   Other Provisions   2,504   2,113  -15.6%

Non-Current Liabilities   172,901   132,523  -23.4%

   Loans and financing   162,011   105,714  -34.7%

   Lease - IFRS 16   -   1,916  100.00%

   Liabilities with Related Parties -   1,356  100.00%

   Tax provisions for civil, labor and social security   10,890   23,537  116.1%

Shareholders' Equity   539,035   1,041,139  93.1%

   Capital stock   410,000   918,000  123.9%

   Capital operations with partners   -   (43,012) 100.00%

   Capital reserve   -   -  100.00%

   Profit reserve   129,035   109,181  -15.4%

   Retained Earnings   -   56,970  -

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,165,647   1,651,314  41.7%

24

 PROFIT AND LOSS REPORT

Old Standard (IAS 17)

DRE (Statement of Income) 2Q20 2Q21 Var. %

(in thousands)

Gross revenue   662,483   834,720  26.0%

   Taxes and Returns   (38,929)   (57,953) 48.9%

Commitment   9  - -

Net revenue   623,563   776,767  24.6%

   Cost of goods sold   (441,591)   (536,092) 21.4%

Gross Profit   181,972   240,675  32.3%

Expenses   (172,585)   (218,653) 26.7%

   With sales   (157,864)   (206,459) 30.8%

   General and administrative   (15,375)   (24,264) 57.8%

   Other operating revenue   654   12.070  1,745.6%

Financial income   (4,995)   4,125  -182.6%

   Financial expenses   (11,855)   (2,852) -75.9%

   Financial revenues   6,860   6,977  1.7%

Income before income tax and social contribution
and interests

   4,392   26,147  495.3%

   Income tax and social security contribution   1,325   (3,519) -365.6%

Net income for the fiscal year   5,717   22,628  295.8%

‘

DISCLAIMER

The statements contained herein related to business perspectives, projections on operating and financial results

and those related to DIMED's growth prospects are merely projections and, as such, are based exclusively on

Management's expectations regarding the future of the business. These expectations substantially depend on

market conditions, legislation, the performance of the Brazilian economy, the sector and international markets and;

therefore, are subject to change without prior notice.

Call of Profit and Loss

August 17, 2021 – Tuesday